

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW ORLEANS FIRE FIGHTERS
PENSION AND RELIEF FUND, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Louisiana Fourth Circuit
Court Of Appeal**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES M. GARNER
Counsel of Record

DEBRA J. FISCHMAN

SHER GARNER CAHILL RICHTER

KLEIN & HILBERT, L.L.C.

909 Poydras Street

28th Floor

New Orleans, LA 70112

(504) 299-2100

jgarner@shergarner.com

SHARONDA R. WILLIAMS

City Attorney

1300 Perdido Street

Room 5E03

New Orleans, LA 70112

(504) 658-9800

shrwilliams@nola.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	5
1. The Fund: A History of Reckless Mismanagement	6
2. The Lawsuit: A Demand to Fund Reckless Mismanagement	10
B. Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	20
I. THE LOUISIANA COURTS VIOLATED PETITIONERS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF THE TRUSTEES' MISCONDUCT	21
A. The Trustees' Acts and Omissions Are at the Heart of Petitioners' Defense....	24
B. The Louisiana Courts' Ruling Eviscerates Petitioners' Right to Present a Defense and Renders § 11:3384(F) Unconstitutional.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE LOUISIANA COURTS VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS BY USURPING A LEGISLATIVE BODY'S EXCLUSIVE POWER OF APPROPRIATION	29
A. The Constitutional Separation of Powers Prohibits a Court from Ordering a Legislative Body to Appropriate	32
B. The Louisiana Courts Overstepped the Constitutional Separation of Powers by Commandeering the Legislative Power of Appropriation.	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal, Decision on Appeal, December 18, 2013.....	App. 1
Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans, Judgment and Reasons for Judgment, March 28, 2013	App. 36
Supreme Court of the State of Louisiana, Denial of Review, March 21, 2014	App. 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	22
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	32
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Plan- ning Agency</i> , 449 U.S. 1039 (1980).....	23
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	23
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Figueroa v. United States</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 139 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	29-30
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	23
<i>Hamp's Constr., L.L.C. v. Hous. Auth. of New Orleans</i> , 2010-0816 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/1/10), 52 So. 3d 970	14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	22, 26, 29
<i>Md. Dep't of Human Res. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 976 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	22-23
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	27
<i>New Orleans Fire Fighters Pension & Relief Fund v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2013-0873 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/18/13), 131 So. 3d 412.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Orleans Fire Fighters Pension & Relief Fund v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2014-0142 (La. 3/21/14), 135 So. 3d 623	20
<i>Noel Canning v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2861 (2013).....	32
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	13
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	32, 34-35, 37
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	26-27
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	27
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1850).....	32-35
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	37
<i>Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. E.P.A.</i> , 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35-36
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	30
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	23
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 20-22
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII	31
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	31, 33
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	2, 32-33
U.S. CONST. art. V.....	31
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	31

RULES

U.S. SUP. CT. R. 13.....	2
U.S. SUP. CT. R. 29.4(c).....	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	22-23
LA. CODE CIV. PROC. ANN. art. 3863	13
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11:3361	14
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11:3363(D)	3, 25
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11:3384(F).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Independent Auditor’s Report, Firefighters’ Pension and Relief Fund of the City of New Orleans and Subsidiaries, December 31, 2011	6
Louisiana Legislative Auditor Daryl G. Purpera, Select Louisiana Retirement Systems, Investment Processes, Performance Audit Issued May 30, 2012	6
Rachel Abrams, <i>Pension Funds Sue on a Deal Gone Cold</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 25, 2014.....	8
Richard A. Webster, New Orleans Firefighters’ Pension Fund hit for lack of credit card controls in OIG report (Feb. 18, 2014).....	9
The Federalist No. 58 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	32
